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Uriah Inc.

An Environmental Services Company

July 3, 1990

Mr. Gilbert Morales, Manager
Facilities and Vehicle Maintenance
U.S. Windpower, Inc.

6952 Preston Avenue

Livermore, CA 94550

Re: Soil Sampling Performed At U.S. Windpower Facility At 17350
Patterson Pass Road, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Morales:

On March 26, 1990, staff of Uriah, Inc. performed soil sampling
at the above referenced site attendant to the excavation and
removal of one 550 gallon underground transmission fluid storage
tank in order to determine the presence, if any, of hydrocarbon
contamination of the solil. Results of analysis at that time
for soil sample #1 obtained at a depth of 8.5 feet from the
floor of the tank pit beneath thé fill pipe revealed a level

of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) of 14 parts
per million (ppm) and Total Qil and Grease (T0OG) of 700 ppm.
Toluene was found to be 8.7 parts per billion (ppb) and total
xylenes- 10 ppb. All other constituents analyzed for in soil
sample #1 were found to be below detection limits.

On June 4, 1990, staff of Uriah, Inc. performed soil sampling
at the referenced site attendant to a further "dig out" of the
tank pit by AAA Tank Removal of Stockton, CA.

METHODOLOGY

The sample (#1) was obtained from an undisturbed block of soil e
brought to grade in a backhoe bucket by first removing the top @*”*
2 inches of soil and then driving a clean brass sample tube G
into the soil, The soll sampled was obtained at a depth of
330 fget from the floor of the tank pit. The ends of the sample
" tube Wwere then promptly wrapped with aluminum foil, covered
with plastic caps, sealed with black electrical tape, labeled,
placed on dry ice, and then tranported under chain of custody
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to a certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory for analysis
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), benzene,
toluene, total xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) using EPA Method
MOD. 8015 and 8020, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
(TPH-D) using EPA Methods 3550/8015, and Volatile Organics using
EPA Method 601/8010.

OBSERVATIONS

No discoloration or odor consistent with that of fuel
hydrocarbons was noted.

LABORATORY RESULTS

Copies of all laboratory results as received from the certified
hazardous waste analytical laboratory are enclosed.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

All constituents analyzed for were found to be below detection
limits.

Coples of this report have been included for your convenience
and a copy should be forwarded to each of the following
regulatory agencies for their review:

San Francisco Bay Region Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Richard C. Hiett

Alameda County Health Services Agency
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Gil Wistar

If vyou have any questions, or if we may otherwise be of
assistance, please contact me at (415) 455-4991.

Sincerely,

v e

enise A. Rapp
Vice-President, Uriah, Inc.

DAR:ims
enc.



URIAH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
AT:
U.S. WINDPOWER
17350 PATTERSON PASS ROAD, LIVERMCRE, CA

Water Tank

Cyclone Fence

Concrete Berm

Tank
Pit

Fiil Pipe

Midway
Control
Building

Soil' Sample #1

0 25
1 J

Scale (feet)

Site Map



1) = PR
~ Zr, ET = ] Ry
¢’ L] T“‘m
” 0,:4, wor & \ ) Honiagy §-
2 % & |
=] =i
e BN |y
% % §§R’~o~ = & 1 )
P g ~ 2N\e I £ 4
: ? : =
2 = Midwa
Castro , g ¥
Valley N Rit
5 — ousll - Santa|Rita ;-_T }
PIALL - <
glwuris LIVER
Py -3 P
FAYWARD ., 2\ BF SEANLEY -
& PNE 4 =re : f
) Sy A% PLEASANTON —~dri] Spumi :
“ k- 4 WETMORE RO RD o
Kilkare !
A é’ :
% f N 3 SAN N
¥ : = -~
e B, o <2 JOAQUIN
v I a § % -
5 q|S CO.
'SAN ANTONIO 3
hes ALAMEDA, CO. 3 &
’ 1 oV

For Detail. Page Locations

SEE PAGE P

CAI‘.SAVEA‘AS ALAME_QA co
SANTA CIARA GO

: SWSWALEA 5 SAC‘:“LE%A \ Aum Ropic™ \ g .
NS ‘ -
- gunolf . & : ) ‘v"fir,a e &
: | A5 D . e {45 BLaCK M
JOASNE % X - I.'o"h‘g:,
PERTING -
E .
g B | chweernt 2 !
- 1)
& B .Y -
N I3 ’ % g
SARATOGA Bt
Y X, S § 0 osou
ONTE SERENO &R it o
. Los GATOSSS g A o s & g 2
‘Q S 287 . N B -
T L\.@ . th TOUR: - Y Afgfﬁzz - . ;‘/ﬂ\ T
0 5
URIAH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. i 4

44

AT: Scale (miles)
U.S. WINDPOWER

17350 PATTERSON PASS ROAD, LIVERMORE, CA



CHROMALAB, INC. ! Haserdous Wadlo (4239

Analyticat Laboratory « Drinking Water {#955)
+ Waste Water
Speclalizing in GC-GC/MS . Consultation
June 13, 1990 Chromalab File No.: 0690051

URIAH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
attn; Helen Mawhinney
RE: One soil sample for Gasoline/BTEX and Diesel analyses

Project Name: U.S. WIND POWER
Project Number: 11590 Ml

Date Sampled: June 4, 1990 Date Submitted: June 6, 1990
Date Extracted: Junes 9-13, 199¢ Date Analyzed: June 9-13, 19%0
RESULTS:

Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzens Toluens Benzene Xylenes
No. (ma/Ka) (
#1 NnD- NuD- NaD- N'CD- NUDC N-D-
BLANK N.D. N.D. - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE -
RECOVERY 94.1% 92.3% o8 . 3% 101.0% ?7.0% 98.9%
PETECTION
LIMIT 2.5 5 5 5 5 -
METHOD OF 5030/ 3550/ °
ANALYSIS 8015 801% 8020 8020 20620 8020

ChromalLab, Inc,

% Eric Tam

Sanior Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 « San Ramon, California 84583

. fta A4E/R44.A700
A2I0NY 17RO . Fanclmila 06~14-90 10:04AM P01



Environmental Analysis

CHROMALAB, INC.

: Hazardous Waste  (#E694)

Analytical Laboratory : %ézgn%::::er (#955)

Speclalizing in GC-GC/MS « Consultation
June 14, 1990 Chraomal.ab File No.: 0690051
URIAH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. atin: Helen Mawhinnay
Projaect Name: US WIND POWER Project No.: 11590M1
Date of Apalysis: June 7, 1990 Datetion Limit:S.0opg/Kg(SOIL)
Sample No.: #1

6€01/8010

bichlorodifluoromethans NaPa
Chloromathane N.D.
vinyl Chloride N,.D.
Bromomethane NeD,
Chlorethane N.D..
Trichloroflunromethane MNP
1,1-Dighloroethensa ) N0 QA/Gac:.
Methylene Chloride N.D.. xSample blank concentra-
t-1,2-Dichlorosthene N.D. tion is none detected.
c-1,2-Dichloroethene . I » T *8Spiked recovery for
1,1-Dichlorosethane N.D._ . Trans-1,2-Dichloroethsns
chloroform NP is o8.4%, for 1,1,1~
1,1,1-Trichloroathans N D Trichloroethans is 96.1%
Carbon Tetrachloride N Do for Trighloreoethens is
1,2~Dichloroethane Nl 101.4%
Trichloroethens e
1,2-Dichloropropane NP,
Bromodichloromsethane .. I »
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether i\
t-1,3-Dichloropropens I
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlercethane wilals
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluorethane _N.DR.
Tetrachloroathene NeDal
Dibramochloromethens MNaDa
Chlorobanzene L o CHROMALAB, INC.
sromoform Nl W
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND. vong, Sr. Chemist
1,3-Dichlorobanzenea NP Biefan (b‘z D
1,4-0ichlorobsanzene Y P Eric Tam, Lab Director
1.2-Dichlorobanzans S I S

2235 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, Caiifornia 94563
415/831-1788 » Facsimile 415/831-8798

Federal ID #88-0140167
06—44-90 10:04AM PO2
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. + CHAIN OF CUSTODY
*attFor Office Use Onlywhew

rroject Namei_ (JS (,u;‘ndlo'owe/ Job# //5’?0 //}7/

e
-

-

SAMPLING COMPLETED: @10 __i AMARL) DATE: (oo /=22 BYY, Z/ P,

SITE NAME AND ADDRESS: S incloowel 5 L3350 idizon Mss A

AT Py N
REGULATORY AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT? A0 k.

REGULATORY AGENCY n/s%nnswra'r VE TITLE: 0l
LAB USED: . LAB ON SITE? yes/@
SAMPLE TO LAB VIA ab Rep Uriah Staff Courier

SAMPLE# SOIL/WATER ANALYZE FOR - § OF SINGLE/
PRODUCT 7"[3}7{, D CONTAINERS COMPOSITE

Al S0l TpHG BTEE o 1. 3

VT

o SAMPL EPTE }? 4
AM/PM, (2 /S /99 W@ AM/PM, L2/ LY

. AM/PM,__/__ /0 s aM/eM,_ [/ /
s AM/PM,__/ /99 _aeM, S
TURN AROUND: _&m&é _ RESULTS 7O URIAH BY:




